Notice of Section 401 Application Reception

File Number: 362023-44

Project Name: Vila Borba Off-Site Detention Basin

Received: 12/19/2023

Date Posted: 12/28/2023

End of 21 Day Public Comment Period: 1/18/2024

Project City: Chino Hills

Project County: San Bernardino

Applicant Organization: Lennar Homes

Applicant Name: Paul Kim

Waterboard Staff: TBA

Brief Description of Project:

Project Description: To mitigate peak flows for the 1000-year, 24-hour storm event.

Project Activities: The Project includes the modification of the City of Chino Hills existing upstream Reinforced Box Culvert (RCB) that runs east underneath Butterfield Ranch Road to mitigate peak flows for the 1000-year, 24-hour storm event. The modifications will consist of installation of a restricting structure, installation of a paved access road and forebay expansion to stabilize the structure and allow for regular sediment and vegetation removal, and installation of a secondary overflow storm drain (approximately 3.53 acres). Please note that this is intended to be an application for a standalone 401 permit not connected to previous permits for the Vila Borba tract development (WDR No. RS-2007- 011). However, interim Detention Basins #1 and #2 located within 16414 and 16413 within the Vila Borba development will be removed following installation of the Off-Site Detention Basin and approval by the City of Chino Hills. Diversions may become necessary in the event of sudden storm events or during maintenance activities.